

No. 23-939

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY
COALITION (CFC) FLORIDA, INC., A FLORIDA
NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DENNIS GROSSMAN

Counsel of Record

6701 Sunset Drive, Suite 104

Miami, Florida 33143

(516) 466-6690

dagrossmanlaw@aol.com

March 19, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Addressing the First Amendment Issue Directly Is a Practical Necessity and is Legally Permissible, Either as Part of the Immunity Issue on Appeal or Through This Court’s Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction.....3

II. The Underlying Indictment Clearly Violates the First Amendment on its Face.....5

III. The Present Immunity Appeal is a Perfect Avenue For Addressing the Core First Amendment Issue as An Essential Element of the Immunity Issue on Appeal.....9

IV. This Court’s Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction is an Appropriate Vehicle for Addressing the First Amendment Infirmity of the Indictment, Benefiting the Nation and Judicial Economy.....13

 a. This Court’s Decision in *Abney v. U.S.* is Not to the Contrary.....17

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abney v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	17, 18
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021)	6, 7, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	7
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assoc.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co. v. Stude</i> , 346 U.S. 574 (1954)	14, 15
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940)	14, 16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	14, 15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	7, 11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	5
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	14, 16

<i>Smith v. Vulcan Iron Works</i> , 165 U.S. 518 (1897)	16, 17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	5
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16
Statute	
18 U.S.C. § 1505	12
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1-9, 11, 13, 17-19
